

**BEFORE THE UNITED STATES JUDICIAL PANEL
ON MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION**

**IN RE PLAVIX® MARKETING, SALES
PRACTICES AND PRODUCT LIABILITY
LITIGATION (NO. II)**

)
)
) **MDL DOCKET NO. 2418**
)
)
)
)
)
)

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB
COMPANY, SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC, SANOFI US SERVICES INC., AND
SANOFI-SYNTHELABO INC.'S RENEWED MOTION FOR TRANSFER OF ACTIONS
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1407 FOR COORDINATED OR CONSOLIDATED
PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS**

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP

Daniel S. Pariser, DC Bar No. 464744

daniel.pariser@aporter.com

555 Twelfth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

Telephone: (202) 942-5000

Facsimile: (202) 942-5999

*Attorney for Defendants, Bristol-Myers Squibb
Company, Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC, Sanofi US
Services Inc., and Sanofi-Synthelabo*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TRANSFER OF ACTIONS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1407 FOR COORDINATED OR CONSOLIDATED PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS	1
A. Plaintiffs Are Wrong That the Scope of Plavix® Litigation Has Not Changed Since 2011	2
B. The Six More-Advanced New Jersey Cases Are No Impediment to Centralization	4
C. The Federal Plavix® Cases Share Sufficient Common Factual Issues	5
D. Promises of Voluntary Cooperation Are No Substitute for Voluntary Cooperation.....	6
E. Centralization Would Be Most Appropriate in a District Court in New Jersey or in New York	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Accutane Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 1382 (J.P.M.L. 2004).....	3,4, 6
<i>In re Avandia Mktg. Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (J.P.M.L. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>In re Aviation Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 1401 (J.P.M.L. 1972).....	4
<i>In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp. Foreign Exch. Transactions Litig.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....	3, 7
<i>In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....	10
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....	5
<i>In re Kugel Mesh Hernia Patch Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (J.P.M.L. 2007).....	10
<i>In re Land Rover LR3 Tire Wear Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1384 (J.P.M.L. 2009).....	8
<i>In re Levaquin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 1384 (J.P.M.L. 2008).....	8
<i>In re MI Windows & Doors, Inc., Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....	4
<i>In re Neurontin Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (J.P.M.L. 2004).....	9
<i>In re NuvaRing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 1382 (J.P.M.L. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Oil Spill by the “Amoco Cadiz” Off the Coast of Fr. on March 16, 1978</i> , 471 F. Supp. 473 (J.P.M.L. 1979).....	3
<i>In re Pamidronate Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (J.P.M.L. 2009).....	11
<i>In re Plavix Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....	2

In re Pradaxa (dabigatran etexilate) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
MDL No. 2385, 2012 WL 3244242 (J.P.M.L. Aug. 8, 2012)10, 12

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
170 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (J.P.M.L. 2001).....3

In re Serzone Prods. Liab. Litig.,
217 F. Supp. 2d 1372 (J.P.M.L. 2002).....10

In re Trasylol Prods. Liab. Litig.,
545 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (J.P.M.L. 2008).....6

In re Verizon Wireless Data Charges Litigation,
701 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2010).....11

In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.,
360 F. Supp. 2d 1352 (J.P.M.L. 2005).....3

In re Vonage Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation,
505 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (J.P.M.L. 2007).....11

In re Vytorin/Zetia Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
543 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (J.P.M.L. 2008).....6

In re Yasmin and Yaz (Drospirenone) Marketing, Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig.,
655 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (J.P.M.L. 2009).....10, 12

In re Zimmer Durom Hip Cup Prods. Liab. Litig.,
717 F. Supp. 2d 1376 (J.P.M.L. 2010).....5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1407(a)5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pending MDLs as of November 14, 2012, U.S.J.P.M.L.
http://www.jpml.uscourts.gov/sites/jpml/files/Pending_MDL_Dockets-By-District-November-2012.pdf.12

JPML Rule 6.1(c).....1

U.S. District Court--Judicial Caseload Profile, Federal Court Management Statistics,
Sept. 2011, U.S. COURTS,
<http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/FederalCourtManagementStatistics/DistrictCourtsSep2011.aspx> (last visited Nov. 15, 2012).....11

**BEFORE THE UNITED STATES JUDICIAL
PANEL ON MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION**

**IN RE: PLAVIX® MARKETING, SALES
PRACTICES AND PRODUCTS
LITIGATION (NO. II)**

MDL DOCKET NO. 2418

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TRANSFER
OF ACTIONS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1407 FOR COORDINATED OR
